
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Jack Bacon on 033 022 25075 
Email: jack.bacon@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 
 

 
17 February 2023 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
A meeting of the Council will be held at 10.30 am on Monday, 27 February 
2023 at Committee Room 3, County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Note: In response to the continuing public health measures, there will be limited 
public access to the meeting. Admission is by ticket only, bookable in advance via: 
democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 
 Agenda 

 
1. Chairman’s Welcome and Introductions   

 
 

2. Membership Updates   
 
Members are asked to note that three vacancies have been created, since the 
previous meeting, after the following members’ resignation from SACRE: 

       Committee A - Revd David Sheldon (Baptist) 
       Committee A – Andrew Edmondson (Humanists UK) 
       Committee B – Revd Sheila Higgins (Church of England) 

 
3. Members’ Interests   

 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 
given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt, 
contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
Members to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2022 as a 
correct record. 
 

5. Update from Assistant Director of Education and Skills  (Verbal Report) 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk


Paul Wagstaff, Assistant Director of Education and Skills, to give a verbal update 
to SACRE. 
 

6. Draft Questionnaires on the delivery of Collective Worship in Primary 
and Secondary Schools  (Pages 9 - 20) 
 
Members are asked to comment on and approve two draft questionnaires for 
West Sussex primary and secondary schools to feed back on their delivery of 
Collective Worship.  
 

7. West Sussex SACRE Draft Annual Report 2022/2023  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
Members of SACRE are asked to approve the draft annual report for 2022/2023, 
as presented by Mrs Karen Hammond, External Consultant.  
 

8. The Role of SACRE  (Pages 27 - 42) 
 
Members will receive a presentation from Mrs Hammond on the individual and 
collective role and responsibilities of SACRE.  
 

9. Any Other Business   
 
 

10. Dates of Future Meetings   
 
The date of the next meeting is 29 June 2023. 

Future meeting dates are:  

       20 November 2023 
       February 2024 – date to be confirmed.  

 
 
 
 
To all members of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 

 

Page 2



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
21 November 2022 – At a hybrid meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ and 
via Microsoft Teams. 
Virtual participants are indicated with an asterisk below. 

 
Committee A 
 
Mrs Bell – Jewish 
Mr Edmondson – Humanist Society 
*Mrs Flood – Roman Catholic 
Mrs Ghundale - Sikh 
Mrs Hock - Quaker 
Mrs Jones – Baha’i 
Rev Pitkeathly – Free Churches 
Mr Soni - Hindu 
Major Warner – Salvation Army 

 Committee B 

 Rev Higgins – Church of England 
 Mr Simpson – Church of England 

Committee C 
 
*Ms Barker – Teacher Representative 
Mr Cornford – NASUWT, The Teachers’ Union 
Ms Elphick – Teacher Representative (Special) 
Rev Millwood – Teacher Representative (Secondary) 

Committee D  
 
Cllr Ali – Local Education Authority 
Cllr Burgess - Local Education Authority 
Cllr Burrett (Chairman) - Local Education Authority 
Cllr N Jupp - Local Education Authority 
Cllr Lord - Local Education Authority 
Cllr Nagel - Local Education Authority 
Cllr Pendleton - Local Education Authority 

Apologies for Absence: 
 
Mr Sheldon (Baptist Union), Mr Syed (Muslim), Rev Higgin-Botham (United 
Reformed Church), Mrs Black (Church of England), Mrs Smith – Vice 
Chairman (Church of England). 

Absent: 
 
Rev Carn (Methodist) 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

Part I 
  

14.    Chairman’s Welcome and Introductions  
 
14.1     The Chairman welcomed all members of SACRE to the hybrid 

meeting being held in the Council Chamber and online.  

14.2     The Chairman informed the Council that Item 12 would be deferred 
to a future meeting at Dr Hemming’s request. 

  
  

15.    Membership Updates  
 
15.1     Members of the Council noted that Cllr Quinn and Mr Bird have 

stood down from Committee D and Committee C respectively. 

  
16.    Members’ Interests  

 
16.1     Cllr Lord declared an interest in relation to Item 8 due to her 

children being pupils at Downlands Community School in Hassocks. 

  
17.    Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
17.1     In respect of the action under 4.3, Mrs Hammond reported that a 

meeting with Ms Tulloch has yet to be arranged. 

17.2     In respect of the action under 4.4, Mrs Hammond confirmed that 
she would be engaging the West Sussex Youth Cabinet once the 
self-evaluation form and development plan had been completed.  

17.3     Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman. 

  
18.    Inclusive Assemblies and Collective Worship  

 
18.1     Mr Wagstaff informed the Council that the Item 11 report should not 

be discussed as planned, but noted instead, following advice from 
the County Council’s Director of Law and Assurance. It was 
explained that SACRE does not have a remit to make local 
arrangements and deviate from national guidance (Religious 
Education and Collective Worship, Circular 1/94) in relation to 
collective worship. The role of SACRE is to provide advice and 
guidance to schools on collective worship and to consider any 
requests from schools who wish to opt out. The matter was 
therefore determined to fall outside the terms of reference of SACRE 
and therefore the report would not be opened to discussion.  

18.2     Mr Wagstaff also advised members that the report’s supporting 
documents were intended to be proposed guidance, supplied by the 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



report author, and should not have included West Sussex County 
Council branding due to not being agreed policy. He added that 
County Council branding will be removed from the report and asked 
Mr Edmondson to remove all documents from published websites 
which reference WSCC.   

18.3     Mr Wagstaff welcomed a member’s proposal that SACRE should 
provide schools with the option to feed back on the delivery of 
collective worship and clearly communicate the flexibilities around 
this. Mr Wagstaff suggested that the Council could include this as 
part of the annual survey to schools. Schools would be approached 
as part of the development plan and syllabus review and therefore 
collective worship could form part of this. 
Action: Mrs Hammond to lead on drafting the survey. 

18.4     Members commented that there is room for improvement to support 
and resource the provision of collective worship in schools. It was 
also mentioned that collective worship had not been raised as an 
issue by union representatives.   

18.5     Mr Edmondson felt that collective worship is within SACRE’s remit 
given its inclusion within the draft development plan and therefore 
his report should have been opened to member discussion. 

18.6     Resolved – the Council noted the report.  

  
19.    Agreed Syllabus Update  

 
19.1     Mrs Hammond reported a low response rate from the survey issued 

regarding a review of school websites (10 respondents). The 
findings included the following: 

       Statements of intent included on some sites but not consistent 
across the board. 

       Unsure who is responsible for updating primary schools’ sites 
       Lack of information about faith schools. 
       Faith reports are published on Church of England and Roman 

Catholic schools’ websites. 
       Unclear about the delivery of curriculum entitlement. 
       Light on information about collective worship. 

19.2     Mrs Hammond invited members to provide feedback on school 
websites as part of the discussions on the draft West Sussex SACRE 
development plan during the working lunch. 

19.3     Mrs Hammond reported that 12 teachers attended a Judaism 
training session at the synagogue in Brighton, facilitated by Mrs 
Bell, and it received positive feedback. Members welcomed this 
introduction of training sessions for teachers in specific faiths as it 
enabled them to gain knowledge that they can pass on to young 
people. More teachers should be encouraged to attend training 
sessions in all faith areas.  

19.4     Members’ comments included an opinion that school children should 
be encouraged to receive a world view of all aspects of religious 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



education in addition to teachers. Mrs Hammond confirmed that the 
draft development plan addresses this matter and can therefore 
develop proposals to put to the local authority on this.  

19.5     It was suggested that a statement of intent is drafted by SACRE for 
publication on schools’ websites, recognising the pressures on 
schools and that SACRE is able to assist with this.  
Action: Mr Wagstaff to take the lead on this with his 
Education and Skills Team. 

19.6     Members’ comments concluded that it was important to understand 
where knowledge gaps were so that details and training could be 
targeted to those areas. Teachers’ needs and subject knowledge 
need to be supported to enable children to have the knowledge to 
make informed choices.   

  

  
  

  
20.    Results in Public Examinations  

 
20.1     The Council considered unvalidated data on Religious Education 

exam results for West Sussex this year. 

  

  
21.    Update from Assistant Director of Education and Skills  

 
21.1     Mr Wagstaff reported that WSCC is currently carrying out a major 

recruitment drive for roles at teacher, teaching assistant and 
learning support assistant level, in addition to specialist teachers.  

21.2     Mr Wagstaff said that there was a focus on achievement and a broad 
curriculum offer for the most vulnerable children to ensure they are 
not disadvantaged.  

21.3     Mr Wagstaff reflected on the work of SACRE this year and 
emphasised his team’s willingness to continue working together and 
to take forward any issues raised by SACRE.  

21.4     SACRE noted the update.  

  
22.    SACRE Annual Report  

 
22.1     Mrs Hammond reiterated that the draft development plan required 

members’ contribution through their working groups and reminded 
members of their group responsibilities.  

22.2     Members’ attention was drawn to the additional papers provided, 
which included two NASACRE presentations on collective worship 
and effective SACREs.  

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



22.3     Mrs Hammond informed the Council that the deadline to submit 
SACRE’s annual report was at the end of December and she 
requested each working group to email her detailed feedback 
following the meeting.  

22.4     The meeting was adjourned for the working lunch at 11.50am. 

22.5     The meeting re-convened at 1.00pm.  

22.6     Several members expressed their desire for induction sessions to be 
provided for the benefit of new members of SACRE.  
Action: Mrs Hammond agreed to deliver the induction 
sessions. 

22.7     A summary of the brief feedback offered by the leads for each 
working group were as follows: 
 
1. Management of the SACRE and partnership with the LA 
and other key stakeholders 

       The importance of funding for teacher training and development.  
       SACRE members required training on their roles and responsibilities 

(this was identified in the development plan). 

2. Standards and quality of provision of Religious Education 
 

       Good-quality learning and teaching. 
       Links with academies requiring improvement, and consideration of 

having an academy rep on SACRE.   
       Mrs Hammond included the consideration to appoint a SACRE 

representative from academies in the draft development plan. 
       Recognise the budget, time and resources constraints on schools 

and that this can impact on how schools interact with SACRE.  

3. The effectiveness of the locally Agreed Syllabus 

       The Agreed Syllabus is good and detailed with regards to theory. 
       A lot of work is required in terms of supporting non-qualified 

teachers. 
 
4. Collective Worship 
  

       SACRE could be more engaged with schools and suggested that 
SACRE members should visit schools to gain a better understanding 
of their provision. 
  
5.   Contribution of SACRE to promoting cohesion across the 

community 
  

       SACRE’s membership is a work in progress but has a broad 
membership that represents the community.  

       It was important to be aware of local diversities and understand 
what community cohesion means. It was suggested that a video to 
explain community cohesion and where to go for support on 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



different faiths could be explored. A contact list for different faith 
groups was also suggested.  

       It was important that SACRE’s work was for schools and to help 
show the value of SACRE for teachers and therefore make them 
more able to engage with SACRE.  

       Suggested that Mrs Smith looks to arrange the youth conference. 
  

22.8     Mrs Hammond asked for members’ support to finalise the 
development plan and invited members to consider volunteering to 
form a Development Working Group to take this forward. SACRE 
highlighted the value of working in informal groups and agreed to 
explore using more breakout sessions at future meetings.     

22.9     The Chairman suggested that future meetings of SACRE take place 
in Committee Room 3 at County Hall, Chichester.     

  
23.    Dates of Future Meetings  

 
23.1     It was agreed for Mrs Hammond to deliver an induction session to 

members explaining their role and responsibilities at the next 
meeting of the Council.  

23.2     SACRE noted that the next meeting would be held on 27 February 
2023 at County Hall, Chichester, with the hybrid option for joining 
being available to those who required it. 

 
 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 1.44 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



 

Questionnaire for primary schools on the delivery of Collective Worship 

West Sussex SACRE has a statutory responsibility to monitor provision for 
Religious Education in the county and is required to submit an annual report to 

the Department of Education on the work of SACRE and the quality of Religious 
Education each year. West Sussex SACRE has developed an online questionnaire 

to support fulfilling this responsibility. Alongside input into the annual report 
SACRE can also use this information to make recommendations to West Sussex 

County Council about the strengths and weaknesses of that provision, how good 
practice might be shared and what support might be offered. This includes 
planning appropriate CPD opportunities for West Sussex schools.  

We ask that senior leaders working in partnership with the RE subject leader 

would complete the online questionnaire by XXXXX. 

1. Name of school  

2. Name of subject 
leader  

3. Contact email of subject leader  

4. How long has this person been 

the subject leader in this school/federation? (tick the applicable box) 

Up to 1 year  

Up to 2 years  

Up to 3 years  

Up to 4 years  

More than 4 years  

 

5. Do you follow the WSCC Agreed Syllabus? (tick the applicable box) 
 

 

 
6. How does the school make a judgement on the quality and standards of RE in 
the school?  

Yes  
[...]
 so good in your school that it could be shared with 

other schools? If so, please elaborate. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

 

25. What are your priorities for development in RE? 

 

26. Is there anything related to RE for which you would like external support?  

 

27. Overall, how would you grade the quality of RE provision (including quality 
and standards achieved by pupils) in your school? (tick the correct box) 

 

 

Outstanding  

Good   

Requires Improvement Inadequate  

 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



 
 

Questionnaire for secondary schools on the delivery of Collective 
Worship 

West Sussex SACRE has a statutory responsibility to monitor provision for 
Religious Education in the county. SACRE can use this information to make 
recommendations to West Sussex County Council about the strengths and 
weaknesses of that provision, how good practice might be shared and what 
support might be offered. Completed online? 

 

1. Name of school  

2. Name of subject leader  

3. Contact email of subject leader  

4. How long has this person been the subject leader in this school/federation? 
(tick the correct box) 

Up to 1 year  
Up to 2 years  
Up to 3 years  
Up to 4 years  
More than 4 years  

5. Do you follow the WSCC Agreed Syllabus? (tick the correct box) 

Yes  
Partly  
No  

6. How does the school make a judgement on the quality and standards of RE in 
the school?  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 
7. How accurate a picture do you think this gives?  

 

8. What professional development has the subject leader taken part in over the 
last year and what was its impact?  

 
9. What professional development have other teachers taken part in over the 
last year and what was its impact?  

 
10. Is provision for RE combined with another subject e.g. PSHEe, Citizenship? 
(tick the correct box) 

Yes  
No  

11. If yes, please explain how: 

 

 

 

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 6



 
 

12. How much time on average does each pupil spend on RE-related work each 
week? (enter number of hours) 

 

 

 

13. Does your curriculum and provision meet the requirements of the WSCC 
Agreed Syllabus? (tick the correct box) 

Yes  
Partly  
No  

 
14. If your school is an academy and you have not chosen to adopt the WSCC 
Agreed Syllabus please can you indicate which syllabus you follow: 

 
15.  When was the current scheme of work drawn up or revised?  

 

16. To what extent does it match the requirements of the WSCC Agreed 
Syllabus? (tick the correct box) 

 

 
 

KS3  
KS4  
Post-16  

Fully  
Mostly  
Not at all  

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 
17. How does the scheme of work ensure progression between the key stages – 
in respect of subject knowledge and development of skills?  

 

18. Are the resources sufficient to support the RE programme? (tick the correct 
box) 

 

19. Are there any resources that you would recommend to other schools?  

 
20. Are there any resources that you are lacking?  

 
21. What are the strengths of your current provision and practice?  

 

Yes  
No  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 6



 
 

22. What are the strengths of your current provision and practice?  

 

23. Where are there weaknesses/areas for improvement?  
 

 

24. Is there something that is so good in your school that it could be shared with 
other schools? If so, please elaborate. 

  
 
25. What are your priorities for development in RE?  

 

26. Is there anything related to RE for which you would like external support? 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
27. Overall, how would you grade the quality of RE provision (including quality 
and standards achieved by pupils) in your school? (tick the correct box) 

 

 

Outstanding  
Good   
Requires Improvement Inadequate  

Page 20

Agenda Item 6



West Sussex SACRE’s Draft Annual Report 2022/2023 

Welcome to the draft annual report for the West Sussex SACRE, covering the 
year 2022/2023. The report sets out the matters that have been covered by 
SACRE during the academic year, plus the advice and support given to schools. 

It has been my privilege to continue being the Chairman during this time. 

The school year saw continued disruption, due to the various restrictions 
necessary to deal with the on-going Covid situation; and I would like to take this 

opportunity to thank all those involved in education across West Sussex, be they 
head teachers, teachers, governors, administrators, classroom assistants or 
parents, for the dedication and determination they have shown to continue to 

provide an excellent educational experience for all our children and young 
people.  

Thanks to excellent administrative and technical support from West Sussex 

County Council’s Democratic Services, SACRE was able to meet in hybrid form 
for each of the three agreed meetings throughout the year. Our attendance 

improved during the year and members became adept at participating in the 
online meetings, which were broadcast live. 

We have had a few changes of personnel in SACRE during the year. A special 
mention to Charles Gauntlett and Ann Little from Democratic Services, whose 

advice and support have been invaluable. We welcome Katherine Delamora 
(Senior Advisor) and Jack Bacon (Clerk) as their replacements. Many thanks to 

Paul Wagstaff, Assistant Director of Education and Skills (LEA - Local Education 
Authority) for his continued support and to Karen Hammond, External 
Consultant. 

During our extended November meeting, time was spent familiarising ourselves 
with and reviewing the NASACRE (National Association of SACREs) Self-
Evaluation Form (SEF). A working group was established to produce the SACRE 

Development Plan and lead on actions from the SEF review. Also, during the 
year, a number of members have accessed the online training available through 

NASACRE. We have been working through our Development Plan and have been 
successful in creating active links between the LEA and SACRE and in beginning 
to increase member participation. However, we still have considerable work to 

do to operate effectively in our relationship with schools and in increasing and 
utilising our members’ skills.  

My sincere thanks go to all our members and officers for the work that has been 

accomplished during the year.  

I commend this report to all its readers. 

Richard Burrett, Chairman of West Sussex SACRE 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



Introduction 

SACRE’s Statutory Duties 

The Education Reform Act 1988 required Local Education Authorities to convene 

a SACRE consisting of members appointed by the Authority to represent:  

• Group A: Christian denominations and other religions 
• Group B: Church of England 
• Group C: Associations representing teachers 

• Group D: Local Education Authority  

The main functions of SACRE include: 

• Addressing issues relating to RE and Collective Worship in local schools 
and other educational establishments. 

• Developing ways of supporting schools with the delivery of the Local 
Agreed Syllabus and RE curriculum as well as monitoring this delivery. 

• Developing and maintaining links with local and national faith 
communities. 

• Considering applications for determinations from head teachers. This is an 

application that the school be released from the requirements for 
Collective Worship to be of a mainly Christian character. 

• Producing an annual report of its work. 

Purpose of the Report  

The Education Act 1996, Section 391 (6) and (7) requires that each year the 
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) of each Local 

Education Authority will ‘publish a report as to the exercise of its functions and 
any action taken by representative groups on the Council during the last 
preceding year.’  

West Sussex SACRE 

SACRE met three times in 2022/2023.   

The attendance by Committee, is set out below: 

Committee Meeting date 
- 21 March 

2022 

Meeting date 
- 20 June 

2022 

Mee
[...]
be	  
of	  interest	  and	  support	  to	  those	  who	  are	  new	  to	  the	  role.	  	  

It:	  	  
• explains	  the	  work	  of	  a	  SACRE	  and	  the	  roles	  of	  its	  individual	  members;	  	  
• will	  help	  you	  to	  understand	  the	  nature	  and	  purpose	  of	  religious	  educa)on	  (RE)	  and	  

collec)ve	  worship;	  	  
• explains	  clearly	  what	  the	  law	  says	  about	  RE	  and	  collec)ve	  worship;	  
• will	  help	  you	  to	  work	  within	  your	  SACRE	  to	  support	  and	  encourage	  local	  schools	  to	  ensure	  

high	  standards	  in	  RE	  and	  collec)ve	  worship;	  	  
It	  is	  also	  designed	  to	  help	  SACREs	  become	  more	  effec)ve	  through	  the	  informed	  par)cipa)on	  of	  
their	  members.	  	  

May	  2015	  	  
SACRE	  Handbook	  
hSp://www.nasacre.org.uk	   Page  3  

Page 29

Agenda Item 8

http://www.nasacre.org.uk


SECTION	  1	  

SACREs:	  du<es,	  roles	  and	  responsibili<es	  

What	  is	  a	  SACRE?	  	  
The	  acronym	  SACRE	  stands	  for:	  	  Standing	  Advisory	  Council	  on	  Religious	  Educa<on	  

Why	  is	  there	  a	  SACRE?	  
Every	  local	  authority	  (LA)	  has	  to	  have	  a	  SACRE	  by	  law.	  It	  is	  o_en	  the	  Children’s	  Services	  division	  of	  
the	  LA	  that	  takes	  responsibility	  for	  making	  sure	  SACRE	  works	  well	  and	  SACRE’s	  work	  is	  related	  to	  
schools	  and	  their	  curriculum.	  

What	  does	  a	  SACRE	  do?	  
There	  is	  no	  other	  group	  anywhere	  else	  like	  the	  SACRE;	  it	  is	  unique.	  The	  law	  says	  that	  RE	  must	  be	  
taught	  in	  all	  schools	  and	  a	  SACRE’s	  role	  is	  to	  advise	  its	  local	  authority	  on	  what	  needs	  to	  be	  done	  to	  
improve	  religious	  educa)on	  (RE)	  and	  collec)ve	  worship	  for	  schools	  in	  its	  area.	  This	  is	  because	  RE	  is	  
not	  part	  of	  the	  Na)onal	  Curriculum;	  it	  is	  a	  local	  responsibility.	  Through	  t
[...]
	  	  
• decisions	  cannot	  be	  made	  unless	  there	  is	  a	  least	  one	  person	  present	  to	  cast	  the	  commi=ee’s	  

single	  vote;	  	  
• co-‐opted	  members	  do	  not	  have	  a	  vote.	  	  

This	  applies	  par)cularly	  to	  mee)ngs	  at	  which	  decisions	  are	  to	  be	  made.	  	  

May	  2015	  	  
SACRE	  Handbook	  
hSp://www.nasacre.org.uk	   Page  15  

Page 41

Agenda Item 8

http://www.nasacre.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Draft Questionnaires on the delivery of Collective Worship in Primary and Secondary Schools
	Quetionnaire for Secondary Schools
	Questionnaire for secondary schools on the delivery of Collective Worship


	7 West Sussex SACRE Draft Annual Report 2022/2023
	8 The Role of SACRE



Minutes of the meeting


 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
27 February 2023 – At a meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education held at 10.30 am in Committee Room 3, County Hall, Chichester, PO19 
1RQ. 
 
Virtual participants are indicated with an asterisk below. 
 
Committee A: 
 
Mrs Bell – Jewish 
Mrs Hock – Quaker 
Revd Pitkeathly – Free Churches 
*Mr Soni – Hindu 
Major Warner – Salvation Army 
 
Committee B: 
 
Mrs Black – Church of England  
Revd Higgins – Church of England 
*Mr Simpson – Church of England 
Mrs Smith (Vice-Chairman) – Church of England 
 
Committee C: 
 
*Ms Barker – Teacher Representative (National Education Union) 
Mr Cornford – Teacher Representative (NASUWT) 
Ms Elphick – Teacher Representative (Special) 
Revd Millwood – Teacher Representative (Secondary)  
 
Committee D:  
 
Cllr Ali – Local Education Authority   
Cllr Burgess - Local Education Authority   
Cllr Burrett (Chairman) - Local Education Authority 
Cllr N Jupp - Local Education Authority 
*Cllr Lord - Local Education Authority   
*Cllr Nagel - Local Education Authority 
*Cllr Pendleton - Local Education Authority     
 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
From Committee A - Mrs Flood (Roman Catholic), Mrs Ghundale (Sikh), Mrs 
Jones (Baha’i) and Mr Syed (Muslim). 
Other - Ms Tulloch (Co-opted). 
 
 
 

Part I 
 

  



24.    Chairman’s Welcome and Introductions  
 
24.1   The Chairman welcomed all members of SACRE to the hybrid 

meeting being held in Committee Room 3 and online.  
  
24.2   The Chairman welcomed officers attending in-person: Mr Paul 

Wagstaff, Assistant Director of Education and Skills, and Ms Yasmin 
Maskatiya, Head of Standards and Effectiveness (Children, Young 
People and Learning). 

 
  

25.    Membership Updates  
 
25.1   Members of the Council noted that Revd Sheldon has stood down 

from Committee A and that Revd Higgins would stand down from 
Committee B following the meeting.  
 

25.2   Mr Wagstaff confirmed that Mr Edmondson was asked to resign 
from Committee A by his group (Humanists UK).  
 
 

  
26.    Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
26.1   Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 

2022 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by 
the Chairman. 
  

  
27.    Update from Assistant Director of Education and Skills  

 
27.1   Mr Wagstaff reported that the West Sussex Education and Learning 

Strategy 2023-2025 was considered by the Children and Young 
People’s Services Scrutiny Committee on 18 January. He explained 
which stage the online strategy is at and added that the focus for 
SACRE is to monitor the quality of RE provision embedded in 
schools. 

  
27.2   Mr Wagstaff informed the Council that the Agreed Syllabus and 

Collective Worship guidance will be made available to parents and 
carers once published online in Autumn 2023.  
 

27.3   In answer to a member’s question, Ms Maskatiya clarified that there 
is a rising trend of schools identified as ‘Requires Improvement’ and 
that there are around 50 schools in need of support. 

  
27.4   SACRE noted the update.  

 
  

28.    Draft Questionnaire on the delivery of Collective Worship in 
Primary and Secondary Schools  
 
28.1   Members gave feedback on review of the draft questionnaire and 

suggested that:  



  
         The questionnaire is split into two sections, one for head teachers 

and the other for RE leaders. 
         RE and Collective Worship questions are separated.  
         This is used as an opportunity to promote SACRE’s purpose, aims 

and to ask for general feedback as part of an honest appraisal.  
         It is converted into an online questionnaire for ease of completion.  
         The title of the draft questionnaire should be amended to reflect its 

coverage of wider RE, in addition to Collective Worship. 
         An approximate completion time is added at the beginning.  
         Less yes/no questions should feature and instead more open-ended 

questions should be incorporated.   
         Drop-down boxes are included to make it easier to analyse 

responses and collate feedback.  
         Additional quantitative options for answers are included.  
         The final version should be sent to either RE subject leaders, 

deputy head teachers or governing bodies, given head teachers 
already receive a lot of email traffic. 
 
Action: Mrs Hammond welcomed members’ comments and assured 
that they would be taken into consideration. She also acknowledged 
that Questions 21 and 22 were duplicated.  

  
28.2   In answer to a member’s question, Mrs Hammond clarified that the 

purpose of the questionnaire is two-fold. Firstly, to inform SACRE 
about the current provision of RE in West Sussex schools. Secondly, 
to assist the working group which will be established, to consider 
updating the Agreed Syllabus to support the needs of the schools in 
the Local Education Authority.  

  
28.3   Members were cautious of the limited responses received previously 

and discussed which format the questionnaire should take.  
  
28.4   The Chairman invited volunteers to form a working group to co-

develop the questionnaire and support Mrs Hammond. 
  
28.5   Resolved – That the following members are appointed to the 

working group: Mrs Bell, Mrs Black, Mr Cornford, Revd Millwood, 
Revd Pitkeathly and Mrs Smith.  

  
          Action: Mrs Hammond to lead on the coordination of the working 

group.  
 

28.6   Ms Maskatiya left the meeting at the end of the item. 
 
                      

  
29.    West Sussex SACRE Draft Annual Report 2022/2023  

 
29.1   Mrs Hammond invited members’ feedback on the draft report. 

 
29.2   Members queried the total number of primary schools recorded in 

the table at the bottom of page 23.  
  



29.3   The Chairman thanked Mrs Hammond for her work in drafting the 
report. 
 

29.4   Resolved – that SACRE approves the report, subject to the 
correction of primary school figures.   

  
29.5   Mr Wagstaff left the meeting at the end of the item.  

 
  

30.    The Role of SACRE  
 
30.1   Mrs Hammond delivered a presentation to the Council, of which 

hard copies were also tabled to members.  
  
30.2   The presentation covered the following: 
  

         The definition of a SACRE and its statutory responsibilities.  
         The composition of West Sussex SACRE, its representation and 

decision-making.  
         The purpose and role of a SACRE. 
         West Sussex County Council’s responsibilities in respect of 

administering West Sussex SACRE as the Local Education 
Authority.  
 

Action: Mrs Hammond suggested that West Sussex SACRE’s Terms 
of Reference require updating and agreed to lead on this.  

  
30.3   In reference to the Academies row on Slide 16, ‘funding’ was 

pointed out as a typo and that it should be amended to ‘finding’.  
 

30.4   Members commented that there are too few teacher representatives 
who currently sit on SACRE.  
 
Action: Mrs Hammond agreed to take the lead on developing a 
newsletter, targeted at RE leaders, including links to agendas and 
the Agreed Syllabus in an attempt to boost SACRE’s profile.  

  
30.5   There was general agreement that members should take it upon 

themselves to visit and engage with local schools and promote the 
work of SACRE.  

  
30.6   The Chairman thanked Mrs Hammond for her presentation.  

 
  

31.    Any Other Business  
 
31.1   It was suggested that a World Faiths roadshow aiming to facilitate 

world views is organised at the beginning of the Summer Term for 
the benefit of schools and teachers. The event could feature display 
stands, promote resources and present networking opportunities. 
Tanbridge House School in Horsham and Bishop Luffa School in 
Chichester were suggested as potential venues.  
 



31.2   It was suggested that consideration is given to a broader scope of 
venues, such as village halls. 

  
31.3   Cumbria County Council was given as a case study which has pre-

recorded faith messages known as ‘virtual voices’ to improve 
engagement.  

  
31.4   The Chairman suggested that any creative ideas for engagement 

are followed up with Mrs Black after the meeting. 
  
31.5   The Chairman thanked Revd Higgins for her contribution to SACRE 

over a number of years as this would be her last meeting.  
 

31.6   Members suggested that consideration is given to holding future 
meetings of SACRE during evenings at school venues to help 
accommodate members’ work commitments.  

  
  

32.    Dates of Future Meetings  
 
32.1   SACRE noted that the next meeting would be held on 29 June 2023 

at County Hall, Chichester, with the hybrid option for joining being 
available to those who require it.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.31 pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 


